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Effect of variable temperature drying on the quality of black tea
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Abstract: Objective: In order to investigate the effects of variable
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temperature treatment on the quality of black tea in the drying
process and provide the reference for the machining of the high
quality of black tea, the fresh leaves with one bud and two

leaves, which were withered. Methods: curled and fermented at

the same level, belonging to the breed of “ Bixiangzao” were

picked as raw materials; the initial drying, the re-drying and the

combinations in the process of drying were treated with different
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temperature and different periods of time. Results: Through the
sensory evaluation of tea samples, the analysis of the content of
the main biochemical components and aroma components, the re-
sults showed that compared with the traditional processing tech-
nology of black tea, the quality of black tea was the best by the
drying process of the initial fire at 110 ‘C for 10 minutes, the re-
drying fire at 90 ‘C for 10 minutes, then to the 110 C for 3 mi-
nutes and then 90 °C backing to make enough dry. And the aroma
of the black tea was sweet with flowers and long high, the soup
color was yellow and bright, the taste was mellow and with
bright red leaves. Content of the aflavins and the arubigins had
increased significantly( P <C0.05) , the abrownins content was sig-
nificantly reduced ( P < 0.05). The relative content of alcohol
aroma substances increased from 52.60% to 62.99% , and the rel-
ative content of esters increased from 14.27% to 21.42%. Among
them, the relative content of linalool, a-terpineol, methylsalicy-
late and other flower and fruit aroma components increased sig-
nificantly(P <C0.05); Furthermore, several aroma components
including methyl heptenone, hexenal, 2, 4-di-tert-butylphenol
and eugenol were presented. Conclusion: During the black tea dr-
change treatment

temperature was

ying process, proper
conducive to creating conditions for the drying processing of high-
quality black tea.
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Technological process of variable temperature drying treatment in black tea processing
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Table 1 Technological parameters of variable temperature drying treatment in black tea processing
ETRE A% Ak 3 B Kb B A JE KA B SA
CK1 110 °C 10 min 90 ‘C 25 min
B1 110 ‘C 8 min;130 C 2 min 90 °C 25 min
B2 £ & 45 110 °C 7 min;130 °C 3 min 90 °C 25 min
B3 pop:ll 110 °C 6 min;130 C 4 min 90 °C 25 min
B4 110 °C 5 min;130 °C 5 min 90 C 25 min
B5 110 °C 10 min 90 °C 10 min;110 C 2 min;90 C 13 min
B6 & Ok A5 i 110 °C 10 min 90 °C 10 min;110 °C 3 min;90 °C 12 min
B7 b3 110 °C 10 min 90 ‘C 10 min;110 ‘C 4 min;90 °C 11 min
B8 110 C 10 min 90 °C 10 min;110 C 5 min;90 ‘C 10 min
B9 110 °C 8 min;130 C 2 min 90 C 10 min;110 C 3 min;90 ‘C 12 min
H A ab
B10 110 °C 8 min;130 C 2 min 90 C 10 min;110 C 4 min;90 °C 11 min
CK2 90 C 10 min 70 °C 35 min
AH XS AR i T
Bl i 90 °C 7 min;110 C 3 min 70 °C 35 min
B AR R )
B12 90 C 10 min 70 °C 10 min; 90 °C 3 min;70 ‘C 22 min
Ak 7
B13 90 C 7 min;110 C 3 min 70 C 10 min;90 C 3 min;70 ‘C 22 min

L34 FHAMPUSE AR scEk14—17 DB .
(1) To s [ AR Gl 2 B0 BRI A% A5 R 2,00 g, 43 33 % A
10 mL FEBOM 38 4 R 0B85 M .80 °C /K V48 -
10 min, i A4 65 pm PDMS/DVB I 3k Gzt 56 A 46
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ASC At WAL B AT

(2) GC A :CD-WAX B A7 32 B 404 H: (30 m 3
EMEH 5 AL DR EE 240 °C 5 i 0.98 mL/min; F1 i
FLRF: 60 CR4% 2 min, L 4 °C/min J} % 180 °C ., 4%
10 min, L 10 °C/min F & 220 C, £ # 5 min, L)
15 °C/min J+ 2 240 “CIR4F 5 min; AN 40 Wi HEAE; AN
He; ETIR, LRt 70 eV 8 FIRIREE 200 °C, 5L iR
220 °C B LR TE ] 45~500 Gn/2).
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KBS HRRE BS W TT A MEME A R 4RI T
10.14 % A111.82 % (P <C0.05) ; At Kk A% T Ab B A 2% #6 wp ol
MERL & 5 4 A BT T e R A RE B FRE T 12.39 % (P <<
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Table 2 Effect of variable temperature drying on sensory evaluation of black tea

FR(25%) FE0%) Wk (3090) M (10%6) L
VO - - - - LAV
PP PESY i PEIY PP PESY P Ly
CK1 it 90.0  LIREHEAZE  91.0 I FE 92,0 s 93.0 93.50
Bl iR 93.0 = 92.0  HMEEN R 92.5 LR 92.0 94.40
B2 KR R 88.0  FELT WA 92.0 L 457 3% 93.0 41,55y 91.0 93.20
B3 K TR A A 86.0  ZIAEHHRS 91.0 Fis 45 A 93.5 [A%di 90.0 92.65
B4 kT 85.0  ZIFHASE 91.0  FEEHK 93.5  LLEHE 90.0 92.40
B5 F A WAL 93.0  ZIFBHASE 91.0 A 93.5 4,555 93.0 94.70
B6 HMFEMWAAT K 94.0 Baws 92.0  [EEIFR 93.0 4,555 93.0 94.85
B7 iR it 93.0  ZIREMIR 910 ERERHK 93.5 MLl AFmEEK 90.0 94.40
B8 iR i 92.5 B4R 92.0  EREHR 94.0 ML, FERE 91.0 94.63
BY & 93.0  ZIEaE 92.0  FEEFE 93.5 R FEmE 91.0 94.55
B10 it TR 91.5 % 92.0  FEM 92.0 LR 92.0 93.88
CK2 HIFW AT S 94.0 fKs 92,0 EEiER 93.0 R4, kT & 91.0 94.65
Bl11 HMEWEE S 94.0 OEEE 92.0 MK 93.0 K. s 92.0 94.75
B12 AW IEE 93.0  ZIREELRE 92,0 EREIHE 93.5 B4 92.0 94.65
B13 i R 93.0 LI 92.0 MR 93.0 4,555 92.5 94.55
40.01 277
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x Fng CKL M b, 25 573 B3 (P<<0.05), # £/ 5 B6 4L, 22 5 B3 (P<<0.05); 8. £/R 5 CK2 M, 25 5 83 (P<<0.05)
B2 ZTERFRAENSEFIZELRSSENH A

Figure 2 Effect of variable temperature drying on the content of main physicochemical component in black tea
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5258 CKL AR B AN [6] 48 HRLAL B8 B 1 LS | R K
ILASE A B3 BB N (P <C0.05) , Fo b 25 BE B9 1y 34 )L
FASG RN T 11.90% , i s L& & Rl 2 JLE &K 40 5
HEINT 12.00% ,11.86 % ; [] B} 4% 748 i 4 4k BE 2% K b 2%
HEARU MK EZE (TR X H L3 B 8 TR
(TF-3"G) R R -3- WA FIREE (TF-3G) A R WK
BT (TFDG) 4 Fp 2% 8 R & & A [\ F2 B2 3 n, H
TFDG ¢ & . 5 CK1 M E, 258 B6 MAS 8 % 4840
EHERAMNBINT 28.95% F 9.22% (P<C0.05), X &
GREILT 9.17%(P<<0.05), MMIKRTHBRE&NT. 5
ZKE CK2 AL AR ZEEAA M AP R ZH SR/ T H
W FE /N s 25 AR TRAL 2R A T LA R & i A B 3 e,
JC 25 5 A5 B11 IS RE B12 A28 #6 £ & 040 Bl 4
T 21.95% 1 19.51% (P<C0.05), HZ5#E B2 4%
SR T 23.30% (P<<0.05), M 548 % & & L i %

m % - EETELENIXRROFM
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Table 3 Effect of variable temperature drying on the content of catechin in black tea
b3 KL/ % EGC/ % C/% EC/% EGCG/ % GCG/ %
CK 23.18£0.19 0.45740.02 0.114+0.01 0.1740.00 1.054+0.00 0.0940.00
Bl 22.4740.15% 0.4470.02 0.11+0.01 0.17+0.01* 1.0740.01" 0.1140.00*
B5 19.0440.05" 0.51+0.02 0.1240.01 0.1640.01" 1.21£0.01" 0.1440.01"*
B6 20.0840.09 0.5340.02" 0.08+0.00" # 0.16+0.01" 1.1940.01 " # 0.16+0.00" #
B7 19.5340.12* 0.514:0.02 0.08+0.01* % 0.14+0.00 " # 1.1740.01 " # 0.14+0.00"
B8 17.0340.14%%  0.5340.02" 0.06+0.00 " # 0.13+0.01* # 1.0740.01 " # 0.14+0.01* %
BY 21.5340.10" 0.5340.02* 0.13+0.01* 0.1940.00" 1.1740.00" 0.13+0.01*
B10 22.2040.14 0.4970.02 0.112420.00 0.1940.01 1.1240.01 0.1340.00
CK2 20.6540.15 0.530.03 0.090.00 0.150.00 1.0840.01 0.1340.01
B11 20.897+0.20 0.45+0.02% 0.10+0.01 0.15+0.01% 1.1440.00% 0.11+0.00%
B12 21.68+0.15 0.56+0.03 0.060.00% 0.14+0.01% 1.1240.00% 0.13+0.01%
B13 19.2140.20% 0.5940.03% 0.09+0.00 0.14£0.00% 1.09+0.00 0.1440.00%
b 3 ECG/% T RILAE/ % FRRILEE/ % BILEFE/ N WL R/ERBILAE
CK 0.620.00 0.7340.03 1.7740.00 2.5240.03 0.4140.02
Bl 0.630.01 0.7240.03 1.8120.00 " 2.524+0.03 0.40%+0.02
B5 0.6340.01% 0.7940.03 1.9840.01" 2.7740.01" 0.400.02
B6 0.61+0.01% 0.7840.03 1.96+£0.01% % 2.7440.01" 0.400.02
B7 0.60+0.01* % 0.74-+0.02 1.9240.02% % 2.66+0.01%# 0.38+0.02~
B8 0.55+0.01* % 0.71£0.02% 1.7640.02% 2.48+0.01% 0.39740.02
BY 0.68-0.00 0.840.03 1.9840.01" 2.8240.02" 0.400.02
B10 0.6540.01 0.7940.03 1.894+0.01 2.6840.01 0.4240.02
CK2 0.59+0.00 0.77+0.03 1.804+0.00 2.56+0.04 0.434+0.02
Bl1 0.62+0.00% 0.70£0.03% 1.8740.00% 2.5740.03 0.3740.02¢
B12 0.56+0.01% 0.7740.02 1.8140.01 2.5824:0.03 0.4240.02
B13 0.5340.00% 0.824:0.03 1.7640.00% 2.5820.03 0.47+0.02%

T % FRE CK1 ML, 25 B E (P<<0.05), # %/ 5 B6 AL, £ 5 8% (P<<0.05); & FR5 CK2 ML, £ 5%

2 (P<C0.05),
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Table 4 Effect of variable temperature drying on the content amount of theaflavs and the total amount of theaflavs,

thearubigins and theabrownines of black tea

R E A
b B TFs/ % TRs/ % TBs/ % TRs/TFs
TF/ % TF-3G/% TF-3G/% TFDG/ %

CK1 0.0540.00 0.0840.00 0.04+0.00 0.2140.01 0.38+0.01 4.9940.13 4.3640.06 13.1940.06

Bl 0.054-0.00 0.0940.00 0.05+0.00 0.25£0.01*  0.4440.01*  4.01£0.02*  3.94%+0.02* 9.144-0.12*
B5 0.04£0.00* % 0.0940.00*  0.05£0.00** 0.20+£0.01* 0.38£0.01* % 5.29£0.03* % 4.4940.02*% 13.77£0.037
B6 0.0640.00*  0.10%0.00 0.06+£0.00 0.28£0.00*  0.4940.00*  5.45£0.02*  3.96+0.00" 11.0440.08 "
B7 0.0540.00* % 0.097£0.00 0.05£0.00*% 0.26£0.00*# 0.4640.01*% 5.40£0.03* 4.3440.03% 11.74£0.20 #
B8 0.04£0.00*  0.0840.00*  0.05£0.00" % 0.234+0.00*% 0.40£0.00** 5.02+0.00%  4.31£0.037 12.58+0.11* %
B9 0.0540.00 0.0940.00 0.05+0.00 0.25+0.00*  0.442£0.00*  4.18%£0.08*  3.97£0.02" 9.594:0.15
B10 0.0540.00 0.0940.00 0.05+0.00 0.2740.00*  0.487+0.01 4.7540.01 4.07+0.02 9.9940.19

CK2 0.0540.00 0.0840.00 0.05+0.00 0.2340.00 0.41+0.00 4.4240.09 4.14+0.02 10.79+0.32
Bl11 0.06+0.00%  0.10£0.00%  0.064-0.00 0.304£0.02%  0.5040.03%  4.84+0.02%  4,0540.03% 9.6540.13
B12 0.06+0.00%  0.10£0.00 0.06£0.00%  0.2740.00%  0.4940.00%  5.4640.07% 4.3740.01%  11.2240.10%
B13 0.03+£0.00%  0.0740.00%  0.0474-0.00 0.2040.00%  0.3640.02 4.660.01%  3.8640.02%  13.1040.09%

T % "G CK1 M, £ 5738 F (P<<0.05), # /R 5 B6 A L. 255 83 (P<C0.05); & /R 5 CK2 ML, £ 5% 8% (P<<0.05),

2.3 MAFESIBERSHFIT HEE T IS MIAT s SR CKT M bb . A8 i b B S RE

6 R IR B A SR R R AP B1LB6. B8 B9, BN T 19 -3 -3 A1 IR R L
B11.B12.B13 7 A8 iR Ab BEASHE R CK1.CK2 BIASXF IR IR EE . (—)-Alpha-BEW MM IR o H B IR . T & B .2,
FEFEATH ST AT - S5 R0 5 Fron. M 5 Al ., 4-TORCT IEHEMY (3, 5- T T LW ST T W T LA
A K CK1 h{mﬂj 59 RSB . A KE BLUB6.B8.BY 4 H AN LR LW D5 R Lo BN T B R LK
BRI 51,51,48,42 R F M4 B WA T X HRPBRSEEAERET TR WAHEN S A8 KE
HRFE AR R S HF R YRS UE LSRR 5T B,

RS TERTRLEBFRIEFESHRASEXNSELR

Table 5 Comparison of relative contents of main aroma components in variable temperature drying tea samples

et HIxt A/ %
{ES ‘ EAAE Y
[f] /min CK Bl B6 B8 B9 CK2 Bl11 B12 B13
13.383 ZKHIfE 0.45  0.79  0.35 1.01 1.05 1.20 1.04 0.74 0.52
17.066 K Z g 5.01 7.95 8.36 7.43 5.93 6.65 5.66 6.60  5.72
15.145  o-F Hh-q-[ 4-H1 Jh-3- 1 4 36 130 480 2 s HY i 1.45 2.33 1.22 / / / 2.23 / /
16.551  F5pe gt 15.25 13.98 27.64 19.94 18.92 26.11 24.83 21.02 21.76

20.375  2,2,6-=H KL-6- 2 M5 Ik P (-2 H - i - 3- i 1.45 2.47 1.58 2.41 1.65 1.89 0.27 1.93 1.46

21.631 o HAIEE 0.37 0.36  0.22 / 0.32  0.39  0.40 / 0.40
23.389  6-45-1-F 0.35 0.50 0.35 0.41 0.40 0.39  0.40 / /
FES 24.203  3.6-% 4RE-1-WE 1.01  0.68 0.31 1.86 0.61 0.63 0.65 0.73 0.66
23.880 B IEEE 1.35  1.37  0.98 / 1,17 1.21  1.17 143 1.14
25.464 16.38 16.21 15.20 13.34 12.60 12.09 12.34 13.95 12.34
27.386 alpha-42 % > s 0.37 / / / / / / / /
39.328  J B AU 3.50 2.85 1.84 4,08 2.34 2,70 3.22 3.25 3.43
42.236  T-H5mE 1.77  1.55  0.88 / 1.01  0.92 1.18 1.00 1.38
48.351 4 0.26 / 0.19 / / 0.28 / / /
51.284 HYIEE 0.89 0.60 0.99 2.28 / 0.92  0.59 0.90 0.57
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Zek 5
- 1%‘%’51‘ P 7 AR 4t/ %
8] /min CK Bl B6 B8 B9 CK2 Bll Bl2 BI13
11.018  1-3¢4-3-E /0.6 0.12 /  0.30 0.27 / / /
19.580 -3~ Hs-1-x /037 0.24 / / / 0.28 0.33  0.28
40.580  HA K 2.72 0.80 1.56 / .77 1.14 / / /
22.257 2-(3,3-HIHLRUAL2.2.1 1 Bi-2-W. 36)- £ 1t / .19 0.96 / 1.10  1.06 / 0.54  0.77
6.622 JrE-2-C - 1-mE / / / / 0.20  0.27 / 0.20 /
19,905 [1R-(1a-4B.4aB-8af)]-1.2.3.4.4a.7.8.8a PR Lol ; , ) ) ,
JNEAL6- T SE-A-(1-H 2 230 -1- 25
) 15.140  4-F HE-1-k / / / / / / 0.71 / /
90721 Mi-a s a-5-= B $£-5-2, # % U A AL ok mwg-2- / / / / / / 0,28 / L7
B
23.144  7-Hl FE-3-3p H H-6- 4 -1 / / / 0.41 / / /  0.51 0.39
25.908  FrAEEE / / / / / / / / 1.46
30.925  2,9-FF H-4.6- " H-8-FE / / / / / / / 0.92  0.85
33.573 (las2p-5a) 25 (L L6 40 IR C / / / / / /022
e-1-BF
32.047  2-(4-FIL-3-FF ) -2-TH B / / / / / / / 0.42 /
31.638 K Iy 0.50 0.34 0.23 /  0.33 / / / /
32.238  3-FP JE-2- 1% -2- 47 Bk -FF 1R - 2- 4 1 0.29  0.30 0.14 0.33 / 0.27 / 0.48  0.42
33.578 % [ 0.27 / / 0.41  0.19 / / 0.48  0.45
36.092 g% 24 3.39  3.06 1.78 /  2.85 3.79 3.59 574 5.35
34.758  6,10-F 55, 9- | — DU -2-F 1.19  0.75 0.43 1.34 0.61 0.71 0.82 / /
36.376 2-1+ =R 0.51 / / / / / /0.38  0.40
B 48.920 DO=RTEIARRUSIRGEOZML, 0 18 o1s / / / / / /
8- i
ga.57g D6 0= AR GRS TR /023 010 542 /029 031 / /
2-Fi
11,192 F 3 B 475 T / / / 0.28  0.33 / 0.27 / /
34.517 ML ER / / / / / / / 1.48 1.31
36.060 6,10, 14-= I 3E-2-+ F befif / / / / / / / 0.39  0.40
37.175 R - A -8a-F H-1.8(2H .5 H)-Z5 il / / / 1.78 / / / / /
10.089 4 HI g 1.01 0.80 0.34 1.16 1.34 1.07 1.03 0.89 1.01
13.763 M 4.20  6.33 2.75 5.62 7.32 5.44 459 3.95 3.32
2.389 2-FHBLT % / / / / 1.00  1.19  0.79 / /
2.409 X / 0.22  0.23 / 0.64 0.52 0.43 / /
1.657 CUEE / 0.3¢ 014 0.22 0.65 0.66 0.68 / /
16.720 T-f 2.70 2,49 2,06 247 3.45 2,58 249  2.10  2.09
‘ 22.652 FEHE 0.69 0.33 0.24 0.69 0.46 0.46 0.43 0.51  0.45
e 26.163 HyHEmE 2.21  2.45  1.03 /246 252 2.70 / /
36.260 TRk 0.62  0.62 0.32 /  0.50  0.28 /0.45  0.47
19.605  J 2 -2-F- i 1 / / / 0.27 / / / / /
6.160 Jz:X-2-C M / 0.29 0.13 0.42 0.53 0.69 0.76 / /
20.101  2,6,6-=HI 3-1-2F O - 1R % / / / 1.88 / / / 1.32 1.39
25.318  3,7- "I 3E-2,6-3¢ IR / / /0 0.41 / / / 1.78  0.58
32.043  5-FHE-2- R He-2- U E / / /o 0.42 / / / / /
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gk S
- 1%‘%’511‘ P 7 AR 4t/ %
8] /min CK Bl B6 B8 B9 CK2 BIl Bl2 BI3
15,035 DR EGRBSLMBEMARMW I L0 ga1 426 736 389 343 410 3.30
2-3L 2T
21.819 K4 W K 9.86 11.67 18.56 6.26 12.11 7.10 7.88 6.53  6.90
23.485 TR 2-Z H-1.2.3-TH =T 0.25 / / / / / / 0.38 0.24
o 31.878 TR C M 0.21  / / / / / / / /
MR s zm 020 / / /LS
49.011 A5 HH R FY 1ig 1.01  0.89 0.65 1.26 0.39 0.96 0.87 0.63 0.82
35.509 JI-c BR-3-2 M R / / / / / / 0.65 / /
42.231 3R F G / / / / / / 0.25 / /
14.935  Z5 i — W BE 7N 045 1% g / / / 0.38 / / / 0.27  0.30
13.074 WU 0.20  0.24 / / / / 0.28 / /
29.971 W[ Ak 0.62  / / /0.50 0.47 0.57 0.45  0.45
35.504 B-RTH 1.04 052 0.30 /  0.54 0.43 0.64 0.58 0.69
37.633  A-kERAKS 5.91  4.02 248 /  3.87 311 423 /  4.87
38.355 A-T XA B 0.79 0.51 0.31 /052 034 / / 0.30
41.321 SN 0.32 / / / / / / / /
27.386 2-ZH-1,3,3-ZH R E M / 0.31 0.12 / / / / / /
41.316 BN M /024 ) / / / / / /
- 28.257 2,6,10,10-PY F He-1-48 4 WB [ 4.5 2% -6 / / / /020 / / /
32,471 oMM / / / / 0.26 / / 0.24 0.33
22.093 (2E,3E)-2-1F. & J-6-F 3 Ji-3,5- 4 / / / / / 0.52  0.52 / /
12.901 A5 e hs — I / / / / / / / / 0.21
13,441 2-J M / / / / / / / 0.71  0.22
23.500 2-3 M / / / / / / / 0.39
34.720 AL R R / / / / / / / 0.21 0.30
21.535 9-HI&E K a i / / / / / / / 0.54 /
32.481  (—)-Alpha-¥E % i il 4 / / / 0.68 / / / / /
38.124 o fpr H ER / / /032 / / / / /
41.316  1,2,3,4-WR-4-F R H-1,6- F % / / 0.14 / / / / / /
43.440 RikHk 025 /o017 / / / / /
44,653 3,4- " L HEIBETE 0.18 / / 1.16 / / / / /
5w R 1.2.3. 4. da, T- R 41, 6- I 3E-4-(1- 3L 2
37.946 3 0.82 0.62 0.35 0.59 0.68 0.41 0.55 0.57 0.98
23.755 2.3,4.5.6, 7N &-4- T -1 0.28 / / / / / / / /
46.026  9,10-Z L / / / 0.54 / / / 0.22  0.29
42.231 A 2-CHECR / / / / / /042 ) /
. 26.153 TR 0.99  0.19  0.19 / / 0.29 / 0.44  0.42
mk 48.896 MR / / /128 / / / 0.67
30.385 T &M /0.9 0.06 047 /  0.41 0.36 0.57 0.55
37.065 2.4-RUT HRIE / / 0.34  2.25 / / / 1.32  0.50
) 37.295 3.5 HIR / 0.23 / / / 033/ /
bk 41.697 SLH /  0.81 0.53 /  0.54 052  0.64 0.51 0.79
51.852 XUy A / / / / / / / / 0.41
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Z5HE CK2 Rzl 46 & A4 » 254 B11.B12.B13
D] 0 S 00 #4955, 50 Foft T B2 o H IR T RE 2 AR
AR T4 2% 1 19 72 i 4k 2l A 2% A v Bt 98 20 b e
MR A LR SOB T . 2R CK2 AR L. A8 i
Ak BEZRE R A TR AR R G R D A T R T (B
) A TEHE M P ) L 2- 30 (AR &/ Ul - (3
LW T REE KA TR T A5 32 B AR R A A O A
Xt A BT 2R AR A A S (R R A U

H1 2 6 T P 28 ) TR A% 4 R R O A R i Y —
P PO R A R R L R A R A
Wi & 2 LA e 5 LU TR 2y B+ K Hh AR O e 1
W5 K A R I 5 I S 0 O TR R X R R R
ST PR A 5 FUAY T W AR O 55 ik 5/ B0 R BB A
My S0 CKL AR . B kA2 iR AL SRR kA IR b 3

m % - EETELENIXRROFM

Xt BEZS BRZEF SRS R A — S AR
ZEFE B6 IS IR S AR T £ o R T LA A B RS R Y
H X B AR CKT 2 B m T 19.75% #01 50.11 %, 5 /&
B PR GE S — B R AR R AL P AE R A B ERR T
S TR B A AS [ R B A 88 0. L op 35 R R K
o I H R A 386 0 K 9 LR AR IR AR R 3 min B ZRAE AL
BRGSO AR 5 K A R R A R R AT
W IR K e SN B 5 SR T DR bt L i PR T R A X T R
BT A 25 AR T W T 7K A ST 2 0 T 288 1) S L A T
AR AT A T8 25 L A IR AL B 2 R EH R
W IR ARG 5 d A — o R R AR R (A 0 95 A
BE IR R4 A AU o MR X B A T B AT, R 2 B R
B FH A AS B 0 0 0 0 45 2R A A T X R
PSSR —3,

x6 TETHRALEZHFTIZEFSYRENIENLE
Table 6 Comparison of relative contents of main aroma components in variable temperature drying tea samples
W Wiy A/ %

GiES CK1 Bl B6 B8 B9 CK2 Bl1 B12 B13
B 52.60 54.46 62.99 54.48 49.46 58.12 55.25 54.85 54.27
il 2% 6.40 4.86 2.84 9.56 4.31 5.06 4.99 8.33 9.37
[ZES 11.43 13.86 7.24 13.56 18.35 15.41 13.90 9.31 11.00
i 2 14.27 16.38 21.42 12.16 19.86 11.95 13.08 11.56 11.91
s 8.87 5.84 3.21 0.99 5.89 4.87 6.24 7.76 2.73
W EIEE 1.53 0.62 0.66 2.29 0.68 0.41 0.55 1.27 0.79
(7S 0.99 0.19 0.19 1.28 0.00 0.29 0.42 1.09 0.44
iy 2 0.00 1.23 0.93 2.72 0.54 0.93 1.33 2.25 2.40

3 ik

KA 110 “CE k%1 F 10 min L& 90 “C & F 10 min,
FIHEZE 110 CHERE T 3 min RIFHEE 90 THER
T S AR T A A BT R T T A £ R A
ARG 0 LT A R LT AR R HE L R R
LR VR R, E A B S 0 R A 0 R AE L
R BB A AR B R LR AL E S WA AN T 28.94%,
9.22% K E W HMEE R MEALT 13.37%,9.17 % :
AT R B DT R o BT LR 2T K A 1R
Vi 5 L AT 6 SR A 100 A 00 T I R o B A A B 11 3
TR T 1R R (GO A 3T -1l O
) CHECER TER(TEEDOEENS. %L,
ST T A v, 2 00 2 2 KT I I B 3 244 1) % TR A
E e e e =AY (E M R e N R SR RS T 2 S
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